

# PERTH, TUESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2004 No. 218 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 4.00 PM

© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

# FISH RESOURCES MANAGEMENT ACT 1994

MACKEREL FISHERY (INTERIM) MANAGEMENT PLAN AMENDMENT 2004

FD 2242/00 [665]

Made by the Minister under section 54.

## 1. Citation

This instrument may be cited as the Mackerel Fishery (Interim) Management Plan Amendment 2004.

#### 2. Commencement

This instrument will commence operation on 1 January 2005.

# 3. Management plan amended

The amendments in this instrument are to the Mackerel Fishery (Interim) Management Plan 2004\*.

# 4. Clause 13 amended

Clause 13 is amended in subclause (2)(a) by deleting "prior".

#### 5. Clause 15 amended

Clause 15 is amended in subclause (1) by deleting "the grant of a permit that will expire on 31 December 2004" and inserting instead—

" the grant or renewal of a permit that will expire on 31 December 2005".

## 6. Clause 17 amended

Clause 17 is amended by-

- (a) deleting "nominated" in subclause (6) and subclause (7); and
- (b) deleting subclauses (4), (8), (9), and (10).

#### 7. Clause 18 amended

Clause 18 is amended in the third subparagraph of paragraph (1)(c) by deleting "(ii)" at the commencement of that subparagraph and inserting instead—

" (iii) ".

# 8. Clause 21 amended

Clause 21 is amended—

- (a) in paragraph (a) of subclause (1) by deleting "Port Area as described in subclause (1) of Schedule 3" and inserting instead—
  - " port area that is within Area 1";
- (b) in paragraph (b) of subclause (1) by deleting "Port Area as described in subclause (2) of Schedule 3" and inserting instead—

"port area that is within Area 2";

(c) in paragraph (c) of subclause (1) by deleting "Port Area as described in subclause (3) of Schedule 3" and inserting instead—

"port area that is within Area 3": and

(d) in subclause (2) by deleting "a Port Area that applies to one of the Areas" and inserting instead—

"a port area that is within one of the Areas".

#### 9. Clause 21A inserted

After clause 21 the following clause is inserted—

#### "21A. Exceptions to clause 10, clause 17 and clause 21

(1) Clause 17(3) does not apply when mackerel or fillet of fish is being transferred from an auxiliary boat to the associated primary boat.